East Providence
Zon'ing Board of Review

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FORM
(Ref. #1942)

This Form must be completed in full prior to
being considered by the Zoning Board of Review.

Phooe Number: 518-961-0468

1. LOCATIONQ ,
PROPERTY <75 Ferris Avenue
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2. Owner IQus Bearings, Inc (Landlord) Latitude Beverage Company (Tenant Applicant)

Address 275 Ferns Avenue, EastProvidence, Rl 02016

Dateof Purchase  °*

Proposed Lessee/PurchaserLesse. :
"Attomey. LounskSousa’IREcﬁ’e‘l’%. Ricci (Sousa Marupo, Lld)

Phone Number_401-378-6881

AGWJAWW
Representing Lalitude rage Company

See Plans

21.62 Acres*

DIMENSIONS OF SITR ~ New Construction = 25x25=625 SQ. FT.

WIDTH DEPTH AREA (SQ.FT) .
LIST OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS AND USES:
Building Arca (SQFT) ,  USB
Type Height (Building Footprint)
(1).Multi storage 280° 311.860 S F. Manugacturing/Industrial
(2) MetalMasonry . : :
(€) -

4.  SPECIAL USE PERMIT SOUGH PER SECTION 19-98, SCHEDULE OF USB:

Zoning District

19-175 (open storage) in
Type of Use

* Parcel width: 842"
Parcel depth: 978.6'
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5. - DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: Descrive the proposed use, include information on the
scale aad size of proposal,

. Ploase Soe Altached EXhBRTA"

A

e i
6. rmmnmmmmmamwmwm
standards spplicable to the proposed fisé. Describe bow (he xroposal will meeting e

SECTION NUMBER STANDARD DESCRIBE COMPLIANCE

L. 2

19-39. See Afta x-B
19145 I See Atlached Ex-B

NOTE: PLANS ACTED UPON BY THB BOARD BECOME INCORPORATED
AS PART {BDECISION AND ARE FINAL.

OWNIR(S) SIGNATURE sienr DATE
Latitude Bevera DATE ©<7- 2024
scmuATToRNEY, SIStk Frestdene

.ADDRESS " 128 Dorrance Street. PH Provi
Phono Numbec 401-378-6881 - - -




« Envelope ID. 2CTSEI27-32CB4BCC-99CA-TSFF01FCASCO
Latitude Beverage Compagy, Ioc,
EXHIBITA
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Latitude Beverage Compaay, Inc. (the “Applicant”) submits this appheation for 2 proposed use for
Open Storage, as provided fot in Section 19-175 of the East Providence Zoning Ordinance (the
*“Ordinance.”)

The premiscs, 275 Ferms Avenue (the “Premises™) is cumrenty being used for retail use as a
microbrewery/distillery as provided for in Section 19-98 of the Ordinance. Such use is a permitted
use ia the I-2 Zooe.

Applicant submits this special use permit application in order for Applicant to install four (4) ethanol
storage tanks, in compliance with Section 19-175(2) of the Ordinasce, or “Open Storage™.

In sccordance with Section 19-175(a), this proposed Open Storage Use shall comply as follows:

(1) The open storage shall not occur within any required front, side, ot rear yard as established
by the minimum sctback requirements of section 19-145;

As shown in the plan below, the proposed use for Open Storage (the “Proposed Use™) is in
compliance with Section 19-145 of the Ordinance.

The open storage shall not exceed the maximum height limitation of the district as peovided
in Section 19-145;

As shown in the plan below, the proposed use for Open Storage (the “Proposed Use™) is in
compliance with Section 19-145 of the Ordinance.

(3) The open storage shall be secured from unauthorized access;
The Proposed Use shall be enclosed using an eight (8) foot high chain link feace to prevent
unxuthorized access.

(4) The open storage shall be contained and/or covered as necessary s0 as to prevent its
movement or transport by act of nature, including leaching into the ground. Without limiting
the foregoing, matetials which are subject to erosion by wind shall be protected by effective
cover or other treatment, which shall be identified in the application. Materials which are
subject to crosion by water or leaching shall be protected through effective control measures,
which shall be identified in the application.

The Proposed Use, or storage tanks, shall be within a containment area, 2 reinforced concrete pad,
approximately 25 feet wide by 25 fect long, and 1 foot in height. The tanks will each be supported by
sonotubes, owoncretcfonm,wnhoneoneachofdwfmlcgsofmdlmpecmeunkSumbs steel
internal pipiog shall also be installed to ensure each tank is suffidently bonded and grounded,
pteventing any sort of movement. The stainless steel construction will prevent leaching into the

ground.



AEnvelope 1D 2CT5EI27-32CB4BCC-HICA-TEFFOIFCASCY
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Special Use Permit Applicat

(5) The open storage shall be screened from the view of adjacent residential properties and
from public strects; the proposed method of screcning shall be noted in the application and
on the plans;

The proposed screening shall be the above teferenced chain link fence.

(6) The open storage of anything that can be moved or damaged by water, ot which is wholly
or partly soluble in water shall be prohibited within floodways, special flood hazard areas, or
V zones, as provided in division 12, flood hazard arcas, section 19-306 et scq.;

N/A

(7) The open storage shall only be allowed where the findings required in section 19-39 are
mct
Such findings are discussed in Exhibit B.

(8) Open storage shall conform in all respects to the standards set forth in division 14,
industrial processes, of this article.

Based on a rrview of the Ordinance, Apphcant believes the Dinision which sbould be referenced is Division 16, rather
thax 14,

Such Proposed Use is in compliance with the regulation standards for industrial processes undet
Division 16. There is no emission of smoke nor will there be any dust or other particulate matter be
handled, transferred or stored for the materials. There shall be no emission of odorous gasses be
emitted not will the Proposed Use generate any noise. The Proposed Use shall generate no vibration,
nor shall it produce any heat or glare beyond the Applicant’s property line. This Proposed Use shall
genenate no industrial sewage or waste with the meaning of Section 19-344. Additonally, no dangerous
radiation shall be emitted {from the Proposed Use.

(9) A special use permit granted for open storage shall be kmited to the specific type and
quantity of commodity, cquipment, supplics, matcrial(s), and substance(s), and the manner
of storage of such items, as specified on the special use permit application and shall not be
deemed permissive of any other type of open storage activity, A change in open storage
activity from that previously granted through a special use permit shall require a new special
use permit petition to the zoning board of review.

The Proposed Use shall be used for the storage of cthanol. The proposed use is for four (4) 3,780
galloa stainless steel tanks. The supplies and materials used for the structure and support of such tanks
are stainless stecl, concrete sonotubces, and internal stainless steel piping. Piping and fittings wall be
installed running oa the intetior of the containment area, each made of stainless steel, such that ethanol
can be delivered to each tank, processed, and funoeled into the building. Any and all sealants or ppes
used shall be non-reactive and food safe.

The containment area shall be a reinforced concrete pad approximately 25 feet wide by 25 feet loog,
and 1 inch high.

(10) Petitions for special use permit for open storage shall meet the application requirements
for a special use permit and shall additionally include the following:

a. A specific listing of the commodity, cquipment, supplics, matenial(s), or
substance(s) for which the open storage special use permit is being requested, which



JEnveiope 1D 2CTSEA27-32CB4BCCHCH-TEFFOIFCASCH
Latitude Beverage Company, Inc.
Special Use Pesmit Applicat

shall include the specific type and specific quantity of commodity, equipment,
supplics, material(s) or substance(s), and the manner in which such items shall be
stored; S Abose.

b. A site plan which shall specifically identify and show the location of the proposed
open storage on the parcel which is the subject of the special use permit. Artached ix the

¢. Fire plan. A fire plan, subject 1o the review and approval of the fire chief, shall be
part of the application and, at a minimum, shall address the following: proximity of
fire hydrants to the open storage; accessibility and access for emergency vehicles; the
chemical nature and qualitics of the material(s) to be stored and a statement as 1o their
combustibility; flammability; and/o¢ explosive or corrosive qualitics; and any potential
threats to public safety, bealth and welfare.

Alttached is the East Providence Fire Chaef's approved fire plan.,
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Lasitude Beverage Company, Inc.
215 Ferris Avenue, Parcel #502-05-003-00
Special Usc Peomit Applicai

EXHIBIT B
SRECIAL USE PERMIT COMPLIANCE

Section 19-175
As deseribed in Echibit A, this Special Use Perit, if granted, shall fully comply wizh Section 19-175 of the Ordinance.

Additionally, in compliance with the Ordinance, such Proposed Use shall be in compliance with the
East Providence Comprehensive Plan, namely, the economic development element. lngummgthc
Spedial Use Permit, Applicant, a major liquor distributor in southeastern New England, shall contnue
to be a strong business presence in the community, adding to the tax base, employing residents of
East Providence and Rbode Island at large, and importanty showing its commitment to the
community by further improving its Rumford, RI facility. The Proposed Use will not increase traffic
to the faclity and will allow for Applicant to use fixed, stainless steel storage rather than portable
outside storage.

Scction 19-39

As provided for in the Application to which this exhibit is a part, and as to be further described and
entered into the record, the Proposed Use complies with the spedific criteria for Open Use Storage as
provided for in Section 19-175 of the Ordinance.

Section 19-145

As provided for in the Proposed Use Site Plan, the Proposed Use is in compliance with an Industrial
2 District as to minimum lot, front, side, and rear yard requirements, maximum building height
requirements, and maximum percentage of lot coverage requircments.



MAP 502, BLOCK 5 PARCEL 3

#275 FERRIS AvenyE
EAS T PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
AUGUST, 2024
INDEX SHEET:
SHEET 1 BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PLAN \\ﬁ
SHEET 2 OPEN STORAGE SITE PLAN
SHEET 3 200" RADIUS MAP

LOCATION MAP

MAP 502, BLOCK 5, PARCEL 3

OWNER:  IGUS BEARINGS, INC.
457 FERRIS AVENVE
RUMFORD, RHODE ISLAND G2916

APPLICANT: LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY
300 WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 451
NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02458

ZONING SUBMISSION
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MAP 502 BLOCK 5 PARCEL J
PANCELS 34 3 1 NERE PREVIOUIL Y MERGEDY

OWNER  IGUS BEARINGS. INC
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lgus®, Inc.
P.0. Box 14349
East Providence, R1 02914

Toll free: 800 5212747
wavelous com

August 27, 2024 B0 500 o
I1SO 9001:2015 Certfied

To Whom it May Concern,

igus Bearing, Inc. (“igus”™), is the fee owner of the land known as 275 Fermris Avenue, Rumford,
Rhode Island (the “Property™). igus currently leases portions of the Property, with a certain portion
of the Property being leased to Latitude Beverage Company, Inc, (“Latitude™).

This letter is in reference to Latitude's Special Use Permit Application. As the fee owner, and the
entity responsible for complying with any conditions the Zoning Board may impose of Latitude's
Special Use Permit application approval, this letter serves as authorization that igus’s counsel, Sousa
Marujo LTD. may accept or reject any such conditions on igus’s behalf.

Thank you,
igus Bearings, Inc.,
a Rhode Island corporation




CITY OF EAST PROVIDENCE
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Division of Fire Prevention

913 Broadway
East Providence, R1 02914
Phone (401) 431-4614  FAX: (401) 438-4237

ROBERTO L. DASILVA THOMAS SALISBURY
MAYOR ASST FIRE MARSHAL

August 7, 2020

Kevin Mchra, President

Latitude Beverage Co,

Re: 275 Ferris Ave, East Providence ,R]

Mr, Mehra,

With regard to our conversation about licensing requirements for your current operations at 275
Ferris Ave, and your future plans to conduct rectifying at the facility, the East Providence Fire
Department has no objection to these operations at your facility. We have no objection to the
license being granted as we have been in contact with you for several months and all Fire and
Life Safety Codes have been, and will be, followed. We understand the plan review process for
the build-out may take some time and do not want your license to be delayed, If there are any
questions that you or the licensing agency have, please feel free to contact me at 401-431-4614,
Thank you.

e
Lt. Thomas A. Salisbury, CFI-1
RI Asst. Deputy State Fire Marshal

Asst. Fire Marshal,
East Providence Fire Department.
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O
JENSEN HUGHES

August 27, 2024

Mr. Kevin Mehra

President

Latitude Beverage Co.

300 Washington Street #451
Newton, MA 002458

k

(617) 396 - 8223

RE: Laltude Beverage — East Providence Exterior Storage Tank Instalation Review
Jensen Hughes Project #1 TWW00451

Dear Mr. Mehra:

Jensen Hughes has reviewed the documents provided by Latitude Beverage Co. regarding the installaton of
four (4) new above ground storage tanks at the existing facility located at 275 Ferris Avenue in Rumford (East
Providence), Rhode Island,

The documents provided for review are as follows:
+ 1208B! tank.paf: Drawing of 120 barmrel fermentation tank by Prospero Equipment Corporation

+ 8-19-24 Latidute Bev DSP-Outside Tanks Detail. pdf: Enlarged drawing of the proposed Layout of the slorage
tanks, associated liquid containment area, and piping.

+ B-19.24 Latidute Bev Site Plan External Tanks pdf; Revised drawing of the proposed layout of the storage
tanks, associated liquid containment area, and schematic piping diagram,

+ SS Diaphragm Pump 50,pdf: Information sheet regarding the proposed pumps to be used. Latiude
Beverage has indicated thal the tank will feature stainless steel housing and fittings (multiple options
included on the information sheel).

+ 8-5-24 Latidute Bev Site Plan External Tanks dwg: AutoCAD site plan of the existing facility and proposed
installation,

+ §-22-24 Latidute Bev DSP-Evacuation Routes.pdf: Diagram of evacuation routes from the interior of the
bullding.

+ Emergency Action Plan - Lattude.pdf. Emergency action ptan.

117 Metro Center Bivd. Sunts 1002
Warwick, RI 02888 USA
O +1 401-735-8992 |

Copympht © 2024 Jensen Huphes, Inc.
Mugh“m AJ Rohts Reserved. T0821



Latitude Beveroge - East Providence Exterior Storage Tank Installation Review

+ Product data sheets on proposed Stainless Streel Ball Valve and Check Valve from McMaster-Carr

The current proposal is 1o install four (4) 120B8L (3,720 galion) tanks manufactured by Prospero at the existing
facility at 275 Ferris Avenue. The tanks will be used for the slorage of alcoholic spirits such as vodka and
whiskey, which are classified as Class |B Flammable Liquids, The tanks will be filled via a piped connection to a
tank vehicle, The liquids stored in the tanks will be transferred into the building via pneumatically operated
pumps and a piping netwoerk for processing inside of the building.

Please also see the Code Summary Report prepared by Jensen Hughes regarding the proposed instaliation,
Applicable Codes

The review was completed in accordance with the following codes and standards:

+ SBC-1 Rhode Island State Building Code (RISBC), which adopts and amends the Infemational Building Code
(I8C) 2018 Edition;

+ The Rhode Islond Fire Safety Code (RIFSC), which includes:

« The Rhode Island Fire Code (RIFC), which adopts and amends the National Fire Protection Association
(NFPA 1 - 2018) Fire Code (FC); and

» The Rhode Island Life Safety Code (RILSC), which adopts and amends the National Fire Prolection
Association (NFPA 101 = 2018) Life Safety Code (LSC)

+ NFPA 30 - Flammable and Combustidle Liquids Code - 2018 Edition
Please note that this is not a comprehonsive list of all codes and standards that apply to the project.
Review Comments

Based on the documents reviewed, Jensen Hughes offers the following comments:

1. Ensure that identification signage for emergency respondars meeting the requirements of NFPA 704 is
provided at the storage tanks (NFPA 30 §21.7.2.1). The submitted documents did not contain any
information regarding this topic. The type and placement of this signage should be coordinated with the fire
departmenl.

2. The overall site plan was only provided 10 Jensen Hughes for review in AuloCAD formal. A PDF version of
the overall site plan should be Included In the package submitted to the fire department for final review as
the fire department is likely not able to utilize the AutoCAD file.

3. The 8-19-24 Latidule Bev Site Plan External Tanks.pdf drawing shows separation distances from the
outside of the dikes. These separation distances are shown 1o be 5 feet 1 % inches to the adjacent buiding
and 13 feet to a fence located at the edge of the building. The AutoCAD site plan shows that the nearest
property line Is approximately 120 feet from the dike enclosure.

a. The base of the dike is required 1o be a minimum of 10 feet from the property line (NFPA 30
§22.11.2.3), which is satisfied by the proposed layout.

Page 2| August 27, 2024 | Rev. 01 Copyright ©2024 Jensen Huphes, Inc.
AT Rights Reserved T08 21



Latitude Beverage — East Providence Exterior Storage Tank Instaliation Review

b. The walls of the tanks are required 10 bo at least 15 feet from a property line and at least five (5)
feet from the nearest side of any public way or from the nearest important building on the same
property (NFPA 30 Table 22.4 2.1). Jensen Hughes was able to measure these dimensions in the
AutoCAD file to be over 120 feet lo the nearest property ine and 6 feet 11 % inches from the
buikding, which satisfy the requirements of NFPA 30, but the appropriate dimensions are not
identified on the drawing. Please show these dimensions on the PDF and indicate the scale to
which the PDF has been printed in order to assist the fire depariment with the review of these
documents,

4. The 8-19-24 Latidute Bev Site Plan External Tanks.pdf drawing shows separation distances between the
tanks from the centerfines of each tank. Tank spacing requirements are based on the shell-lo-shell
distances between the tanks, not the tank cenlerlines, Based on a tank diameter of approximately 7 feet 6
inches, the minimum calculaled shell-to-sholl separation distance between all tanks is approxamately 2 feet
6 Inches; however, the minimum permitted shell-to-shell separation distance Is 3 feet, (NFPA 30 Table
22.4.2.1). The minimum shel-lo-shell spacing was measured in the AutoCAD file 10 be approximately 5 feet
3 inches, which satisfies the minimum separation requirement. Please show the shell-to-shell distances for
the proposed layouts on the PDF and indicate the scale 1o which the PDF has been prinied in order lo assist
the fire department with the review of these documents,

5. Tho drawing of the tank containment area indicates that the floor of the containment acea will be a 6-inch-
thick reinforced concrete slab with a 1* pitch to exterior (away from tanks). The slab is required to have a
minimum 1% slope away from the tank bases 1o the base of the dike (NFPA 30 §22.11.2.2). Please updale
the note accordingly (o reference a 1% slope instead of a 1° slope.

6. The piping is proposed o pass over the top of the dike wall and through the wall of the buidding. Ensure that
a suitable through-wall pipe protection system is used to prevent damage of the plpe due to settlement or
other forces at the point where It penetrates the buliding wall,

Closing

Jensen Hughes appreciates the opportunity to assist Latitude Beverage on this project. Please do not hesitate

10 contact me at twensus@lensenhughes.com or (401) 214-2895 with any questions.

Propared by:
7=

Timothy Wensus, PE
Senlor Fire Protection Engineer

Page 3 | August 27, 2024 | Rev. 01 Copyripht ©2024 Jensen Hughes, Inc.
AN Rphts Reserved T08 21



Rev 1

EXTERIOR STORAGE TANKS
CODE SUMMARY REPORT

Latitude Beverage - Rumford, Rhode Island

PREPARED FOR

Lattude Beverage Company
300 Washinglon Street 8451
Newion, MA 02458

Projoct #. 1TWWO00331
Date: 882024
Rev: 01

o
JENSEN HUGHES

ASvantr sy the Soence of Safoty
PREPARED BY
Tim Wensus, PE 117 Metro Cenler Bivd. #1002
Senior Fire Prolecton Engineer  Warwick, Rl 02885, USA
s o
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A Exterior Storage Tank Code Summary) Latitude Beveraye Company
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( Fxteror Storage Tank Code Summary) Lanirude Beveroge Company

1.0 Introduction

Jensen Hughes has been retained by Latitude Beverage Company 1o summarize the requrements associated
with the installabion of new, fxed, above-ground tanks for the bulk storage of alcohol at its existing facikty located
at 275 Ferris Ave. in Rumlford, Rhode Island.

This report is based on the requiremnents of the Rhode Island Stale Buiding Code (RISBC) and Rhode Island Fire
Safety Code (RIFSC). This report does nol address Occupabonal Safety and Health Administraton (OSHA)
requirements, environmenial concems including ar permitting requirements, nor recommendations contained in
Factory Mutual (FM) Global data sheets.

The onginal version of this report was prepared in 2021, REV1 of this report updates the report 1o reflect updates
10 the buiding and fire codes that have occurred since the onginal issuance of the report.

2.0 Reference Documents

+ SBC-1 Rhode Island State Buiding Code (RISBC), which adopts and amends the infernational Buiding Code
(18C) 2018 Eddion;

+ SBC4 Rhode Island State Mechanical Code (RISMC), which adopts and amends the Internatonal
Mechanical Code (IMC) 2018 Edstion;

+ SBC-5 Rhodo Island State Electrical Code (RISEC), which adopts and amends the National Electrical Code
(NEC) (NFPA 70), 2020 Edibon;

The Rhode Island Fire Safety Code (RIFSC), which includes:

» The Rhode Island Fire Code (RIFC), which adopts and amends the National Fre Protection Association
(NFPA 1 - 2018) Fwe Code (FC); and

» The Rhode Island Life Safely Code (RILSC), which adopts and amends the Natonal Fire Protection
Association (NFPA 101 - 2018) Life Safely Code (LSC)
+ NFPA 13 = Standard for the Instaltation of Sprinkler Systems — 2016 Eddon
+ NFPA 30 - Flammable and Combustble Liquids Code - 2018 Edition

+ NFPA 497 - Rocommended Practco for the Classdicabon of Flammable Liquids, Gases, or Vapors and of
Hazardous (Classified) Locabons for Elecincal installations in Chemical Process Areas - 2017 Edton

+  Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS), Neutral Grain Sprits (92-94% ethyl-aicohol)
+  Material Safety Data Sheel (MSDS), Whiskoy (70% ethyl-akcohol)

Page3of9 | August8, 2024 | Revi Jensenhughes.com



(Exterior Storage Tank Code Summary) Lontude Beverage Company

3.0 Building Description

The existing facility consists of a warehouse buiding localed at 275 Ferris Avenue in Rumford, Rl. Please seo
the Google Earth images below.

The building is protected throughout by an automatic sprinkler system and fire alarm system. The fire alarm
system mondors the sprinkler syslem and is municipally connecled to automatically notfy the fire department
upon activation of the system.

The warehouse features concrete masonry unit (CMU) walls, metal joists, and a metal roof deck. This is consistent
with Type I1B Construction under the RISBC and Type Il (000) Construction under NFPA 220, Standard on Types
of Building Consiruction. The total area occupled by Lalitude Beverage is approximately 12,500 f2, The total
building area is approximately 300,000 fi2,

Pagedof9 | August8, 2024 | Rev? Jensenhughes.com



{(Exterior Storage Tank Code Summary) Lontude Beveroge Company

4.0 Process, Storage and Chemical Classification

4.1 PROCESS & STORAGE

Lattude Beverage fills consumer-sized bottles of distlled spints as part of its current operation. The following
describes the bottie filing procoss.

1. Maximum of 34% Ethanol will be defvered 1o the facilkty:

a. Currently, the hquds are stored in slanless steel inlermedate bulk contaners (IBC) outside of
the building.

b. Fixed, above-ground storage tanks will be instafied for the bulk storage of the kquads. Installabon
of four (4) tanks is currently antcipated,

I. Four (4) 120BBL (3,720 galion) tanks manufactured by Prospero

¢. The maxmum alkohol percentage allowed Is 94% ethanol, however, typical operations will
incude vodka (40% ABV) and whiskey (50.5% ABV).

2. The hquids will be slored in the exienor, above-ground storage tanks unbl it is ready to be bottied.

3. A fixed piping system will be provided botween the exterior storage tanks and the filler machine located
inside of the buiding.

4. The bottle filler machine includes a pump that will draw the kquid from the storage tanks (o the filler
machine.

5. The filer machine contains an integral reservoir with a capacity of approximately 15 gallons.

6. Empty consumer-sized botties, up 1o 1.75L (0.46 galions) in volume, will be loaded on to the rotary Lable
and then rinsed,

7. Six (6) emply botties will enter the filling area 10 be filed with alcohol.

8. Boltles are automatcally ahgned with necks centered under cach fill nozzie before the nozzies are
lowered into the opening of each bottle.

9. Akcohol will flow from the filler machine tank into each bottio via the six (6) fill nozzles. The fill level in each
container is automatically controlled,

10. After filling the botties, the fill nozzles elevate, fill valves close and bottles exit filing area to proceed to
cappericorker.

11. The akcohol-filled botties will move towards the capper/corker while another six (6) empty botties enter
the filling area 10 be filed with alcohol. Al any given Ume, a maximum of 24 botties (11 gallons) may be
filled and not yet capped.

12. Bottles will then pass through the labeler and hoat tunnel before moving 1o the collection Lable.

13. The alkcohol-filled bottles, up to 1.75L in volume, wil be stored inside the facility before being transported
off-site for sale/use.

—

Pago50f9 | August8,2024 | Rev1 Jensenhughes.com
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Lanrude Beverage Company

4.2 CHEMICAL CLASSIFICATION

The dassification of the alcohols used in the botthng operation are identfied in Table 1,

Table 1 - Chemical Classifications
Chemical Classficaton
Elhanol (94%) Class 1B Flammable Liquid
iWNskoy (70%) Class 1B Flammable Liquid

5.0 Slorage Tanks

Storage of quids in aboveground tanks is subject to comphance with RIFC Sections 66.21 and 66.22, which
corespond 1o NFPA 30 Chapters 21 and 22. This secbon is provided as an overview of the major requirements

applicable 1o such lanks,

51 GENERAL REQURIEMENTS
The requirements found in NFPA 30 Chapler 21 are general requirements applicable 10 all storage tanks,

Tanks must be of sieel or other approved noncombustible malenials that aro compatibie with the hquid 1o be

stored (NFPA 30 21.4.1).

Atmospheric tanks must be designed and construcied in accordance with recognized engineering standards
(NFPA 30 21.4.2.1,1). Specific design standards are listed in NFPA 30 Secton 21.4.2,1.1 where comphance
with one of those standards is deemed 1o satisfy the requirements of NFPA 30 Section 21.4 2. These design

standards are as follows:
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xtenor Sturage Tank Code Summary) Lantude Beverage Company

Storage lanks must be vented to prevent the development of vacuum or pressure thal can dislort the Lank or
exceed the rated design pressure of the tank. Normal vents must be located above the maximum normal bquid
lovel (NFPA 30 21.43.1).

Normal vents shall be sized in accordance with erther AP Standard 2000, Venting and Low-Pressure Siorage
Tanks, or another approved standard. Allematively, the normal vent shall be at least as large as the largest
fihng or withdrawal connection, but in no case shall it bo less than 1.25 in. nominal Inside diameter (NFPA 30
214.33).

Atmosphenc siorage tanks shall be vented s0 as not 10 exceed the tank’s design operaling prossure of a gauge
pressure of 1.0 psi, whichever is less, and shall be vented 10 prevent the development of vacuum (NFPA 30
21434)

Tank fill pipes that enter the (0p of a tank must lerminate within six (6) inches of the botiom of the tank. Fdl pipes
shall be installed or arranged $o that vibration is minimized (NFPA 30 21.4.4).

All tanks must be tested in accordance with NFPA 30 Secton 21.5 (NFPA 30 21.5.1)

Tank storage facikties shall establish an implement fire prevenbion and control methods for Ife safety, for
minimizing property loss, and for reducing fwe exposure 10 adjoning facdtes resutung from fwe and explosion
(NFPA 30 21.6.12).

An emergency plan, consisient with the avadable equipment, resowurces, and personnel shall be estabkshed and
implemented 10 respond to fires and explosions, and other emergencies, The plan must address the following
(NFPA 302165.1):

1. Procedures 10 be used in case of fire, explosion, or actidental release of hquid or vapor including, but
nol imied to, sounding the alarm, nolfying the fire department, evacuating personnel, controllng and
mitigating the explosion, and controliing and extinguishing the fire.

Appoining and traming of personnel to carmy out emergency response dubes.

Maintenance of fire prolection, spdl control and containment, and other emergency response equipment.
Conducting emergency response dnlls.

Shutdown or isolation of equipment to control unintentional releases.

o 0 a2 w N

Allemnative measures for safely of personnel while any fire prolechon or olher emergency response
equipment is shut down or inoperative,

Sinco the tank capacities exceed 1,320 gations (5,000 L) and it will store Class | Liquids, procedures,
equipment, or both 1o prevent overfilling of the tank must be provided (NFPA 30 21.7.1).

i the vertcal length from the tank bottom to the top of the [, normal vent, or emergoncy vent exceeds 12 feet,
then specfic overfiling protection is required in accordance with NFPA 30 Section 21.7.1.6. An approved means
must be provided to notfy the tank illng operator of the pending compietron of the tank fill operaton at the il
connecton (NFPA 30 21.7.1.6.1). An approved means must be provided 10 stop delvery of hquid 10 the Lank
prior 1o the complete filling of the tank (NFPA 30 21.7.1.6.2). In no case may these provisions restrict or interfere
with the functioning of the normal vent or emergency vent (NFPA 31 27.7.1.6.3).

The tank musl be marked with identficabion signs for emergency responders (NFPA 30 21.7.2.1). The sign or
marking must comply with NFPA 704 — System for the identficabon of the Hazards of Malerials for Emergency
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Response. It must be located where it can be seen, such as on the side of the lank. If more than one (1) tank is
provided, then the markings must be applied so that each tank can be identfied.

5.2 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS
Aboveground storage tanks are subject to the requirements of NFPA 30 Chapter 22,

The tanks are almospheric tanks equpped with rehef venting 1o kmd pressure 10 less than 2.5 psi; therefore, s
locaton must be in accordance with NFPA 30 Tables 224.1.1(a) & (b). It is assumed that no fixed suppression
or inerting sysiems will be provided. Protecton for exposures is provided by a public fire department, tho East
Providence Fire Department per NFPA 30 Section 3.3 46, for the purposes of determining the minimum
separation distances applicable 10 the tanks.

The tank(s) must be located in accordance with the following minimum separabion detances:
+ From a property kne thal is or can be buill on, including the opposite side of a public way: 15 feet
+ From nearest side of any public way or from nearest important budding on the same property: 5 feet

The spacing between tanks must comply with NFPA 30 Section 22.4.2. The tanks are less than 150 feet in
diameler and feature fixed roofs, the minimum required separalion between tanks is 1/6 x the sum of adjacent
tank diameters, but not less than three (3) feet (NFPA 30 Table 224.2.1),

+ The 120 BBL tanks have an outside diameter of approximately 7.5 feetl.

+ Based on the proposed tank arangement and the tank diameleors identified above, the minimum separation
between all tanks must be a minimum of theee (3) feet.

Every aboveground slorage tank must have emergency rebef venting that will rekeve excessive intemal
pressure caused by an exposure fire (NFPA 30 22.7.1.1). Pressure rebeving vents must be sized and
configured in accordance with the detadled requirements of NFPA 30 Section 22.7.3.

Since tank sizes do not exceed 50,000 galions, a fire-extinguishing system is not required (NFPA 30 22.8.1).

Every tank containing Class |, Class Il, or Class A hquids must be provided with a means 1o prevent an
accidental release of hquid from endangering important faclties and adoining property or from reaching
walterways (NFPA 30 22.1). Such spill control may be prowided by any of the following: 1) remole impounding,
2) impounding around tanks by open diking, 3) impounding around tanks by closed-lop diking, or 4) secondary
conlainmeni-type aboveground slorage tanks (NFPA 30 22.11).

Impounding around the lanks by open diking will be provided as the means of spdl control. Open diking syslems
must comply with NFPA 30 Section 22.11.2 and include the following features:

A slope of not less than 1% away from the Lank for at least 50 feet or 10 the diko base, whicheover is less
(NFPA 30 22.11.2.2).

The volumetric capacty of the diked area must not be less than the greatest amount of bquid that can
be released from the largest tank within the diked area, assuming a full tank (NFPA 30 22.11.22). I
multiple tanks are in the same enclosure, the capacity of the diked area must deduct the volume of the
tanks, other than the largest tank, below the height of the dke (NFPA 30 22.11.2.2.1).

+ The outside base of the dike al ground level may not be closer than 10 feel 1o any property line (NFPA
3022.11.2.3).
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+ Walls of the diked area shall be of earth, sleel, concrete, or sohd masonry designed 10 be kiquid tight and
to withstand a full hydrostatic head (NFPA 30 22.11.2.4).

If a diked area contains two (2) or more tanks, it must be subdivided (preferably by drainage channels or
inlermediate dikes) in order 1o prevent minor spds from a tank from endangering adjacent tanks within
the diked area (NFPA 30 22.11.2.6.1). However, since Lank capacies do not exceed 100,000 gallons,
subdivision is not required (NFPA 30 22.11.2.6.3.3).

Where provisions are made for draining water from diked areas, such drains must be controlled 1o
prevent biquids from entering natural water courses, public sewers, or public drains (NFPA 30
22.11.2.7). The control of the drainage must be accessdile under fire conditions from outside the dike
(NFPA 30 22.11.2.7.1).

6.0 Conclusion

The installation of the new bulk storago tanks must be completed in accordance with the requirements of NFPA
30, as referenced by the Rhode Island Fire Safoly Code. The primary requirements of NFPA 30 are summarized,
but please refor to the full text of NFPA 30 for all applicable requirements.

The installabion of the bulk storage tanks does not change the hazardous materials compliance approach that has
been previously established for the facility. The facility conbnues 10 ubize a control area approach where quantbes
of hazardous malerials are maintained below the Maximum Allowable Quanities (MAQ) established by the
building and fire codes. Please see Jensen Hughes' September 10, 2020 code compliance summary report of the
bottle-filling operation for details of this approach,

Jensen Hughes appreciales the opportunity to assist the Latdude Beverage Company. Please do not hesitale
lo contact us with any questions,

Prepared by:

e

Timothy Wensus, PE
Senior Fire Protection Engineer
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Emergency Action Plan

EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN for Facilty Name: Latitude Beverage Company
Facilty Address: 275 Ferris Ave, Rumford, RI 02916
DATE PREPARED: 08/20/2024

EMERGENCY PERSONNEL NAMES AND PHONE NUMBERS

DESIGNATED RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Name: Mark Jacobs Phone: 617-501-6758
EMERGENCY COORDINATOR: Name: Peter Sterflinger Phone: 516-754-5949
AREA/FLOOR MONITORS (If applicable):

Area/Floor: DSP Name: Josh Cabral Phone: 401-595-3700

Area/Floor: Adriel Martinez Name: Phone: 774-225-7499

Date 8/20/24



EVACUATION ROUTES + Evacuation route maps have been posted in each work area. The
following information is marked on evacuation maps:

1. Emergency exits

2. Primary and secondary evacuation routes

3. Locations of fire extinguishers

4. Fire alarm pull stations’ location

a. Assembly points « Site personnel should know at least two evacuation routes.

EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS
EMERGENCY: 9-1-1

FIRE DEPARTMENT: 401-435-7600
PARAMEDICS: 401-431-4613
AMBULANCE: 4014314613
POLICE: 401-435-7600

UTILITY COMPANY EMERGENCY CONTACTS (Specify name of the company, phone number
and point of contact)

ELECTRIC: Rhode Island Energy 855-743-1101

WATER: Easl Providence Water Utilties 401-435-7741

GAS (if appiicable): Rhode Island Energy 800-640-1595

TELEPHONE COMPANY: n/a
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EMERGENCY REPORTING AND EVACUATION PROCEDURES
Types of emergencies 10 be reporied by site personnel are:

* MEDICAL

* FIREJEXPLOSION

+ SEVERE WEATHER

* BOMB THREAT

* CHEMICALJETHANOL SPILL

* STRUCTURE CLIMBING/DESCENDING

« EXTENDED POWER LOSS

MEDICAL EMERGENCY
« Call medical emergency phone number (check applicable): 1 Paramedics ¥ Ambulance t Fire
Department t Other Provide the following information:
a. Nature of medical emergency,
b. Location of the emergency (address, building, room number), and
¢. Your name and phone number from which you are calling.
« Do not move victim unless absolutely necessary.
« Call the following personnel trained in CPR and First Ald to provide the required assistance
prior to the arrival of the professional medical heip:
Name: Peter Sterflingor Phone: 516-754-5949
Name: Mark Jacobs Phone: 617-501-6758
« If personnel trained In First Ald are not available, as a minimum, attempt 10 provide the
following assistance:
1. Stop the bleeding with firm pressure on the wounds (note: avoid contact with blood or other
bodily fluids).
2. Clear the air passages using the Heimlich Maneuver In case of choking.
* In case of rendering assistance 10 personnel exposed to hazardous materials, consult the

Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) and wear the appropriate personal protective equipment.
Attempt first aid ONLY If trained and qualfied.
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FIRE EMERGENCY OR EXPLOSION

When fire Is discovered:

* Activate the nearest fire alamm (i installed)

* Notify the local Fire Department by calling .

« I the fire alarm is not avaflable, notify the site personnel about the fire emergency by the
following means (check applicable):

Voice Communication t

Phone Paging t

Radio t

Fight the fire ONLY if:

* The Fire Department has been notfied.

* The fire is small and is not spreading o other areas,

» Escaping the area Is possible by backing up 10 the nearest exit.

« The fire extinguisher Is in working condiion and personnel are trained to use iU

Upon being notified about the fire emergency, occupants must:

* Leave the building using the designated escape routes,

* Assemble in the designated area (specify location): Exterior parking lot near Ferris Avenue

* Remain outside until the competent authority (Designated Official or designee) announces that
it Is safe to reenter,

Designated Official, Emergency Coordinalor or supervisors must:

» Disconnect utilities and equipment unless doing so jeopardizes his/her safety.

* Coordinate an orderly evacuation of personnel.

+ Perform an accurate head count of personnel reported 10 the designated area.

* Determine a rescue method to locate missing personnel.

* Provide the Fire Department personnel with the necessary information about the facility.

* Perform assessment and coordinale weather forecast office emergency closing procedures

Area/Floor Monitors must:

« Ensure that all employees have evacuated the areafoor.
* Report any problems to the Emergency Coordinator at the assembly area.
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EXTENDED POWER LOSS

In the event of extended power loss 1o a facility certain precautionary measures should be taken
depending on the geographical location and environment of the facility:

* Unnecessary electrical equipment and appliances should be tumed off in the event that power
restoration would surge causing damage 1o electronics and affecting sensitive equipment.

« Facilities with freezing temperatures should tum off and drain the following lines in the event of
a long lerm power loss.

* Fire sprinkler system

- Standpipes

* Potable waler lines

* Tollets

* Add propylene-glycol to drains to prevent traps from freezing

= Equipment that contain flulds that may freeze due 10 long term exposure 1o freezing

temperatures should be moved 10 heated areas, drained of liquids, or provided with auxiliary
heat sources.

Upon Restoration of heat and power:

* Electronic equipment should be brought up to ambient temperatures before energizing to
prevent condensate from forming on circuitry,

» Fire and potable water piping should be checked for leaks from freeze damage after the heat
has been restored o the facility and waler tumed back on.
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CHEMICAL/ETHANOL SPILL OR VAPOR RELEASE

The following are the locations of:

Spill Containment and Security Equipment: Containment Structure, Containment Pallets, PIGs -
kept in Storage Room

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE): Nitrile Gloves, Eye Protection, Respirator - Kept in
Storage Room

MSDS:Kept in filing cabinet in office

When a Large Chemical Spill has occurred:

« Immediately notify the designated official and Emergency Coordinator.

« Contain the spill with available equipment (e.g., pads, booms, absorbent powder, elc.). +
Secure the area and alert other site personnel.

* Do not attempt to clean the spill unless trained to do so.

« Attend to injured personnel and call the medical emergency number, if required.

« Call a local spill cleanup company or the Fire Department (if arrangement has been made) to
perform a large chemical (e.9., mercury) spill cleanup.

Name of Spill Cleanup Company: Moran Environmental Recovery

Phone Number: 888-233-5338

» Evacuate building as necessary When a Small Chemical Spill has occurred:

* Notify the Emergency Coordinator and/or supervisor.

« If toxic fumes are present, secure the area (with caution tapes or cones) 1o prevent other
personnol from entering.

« Deal with the spill in accordance with the instructions described in the MSDS.

« Small spills must be handled in a safe manner, while wearing the proper PPE.

+ Review the general spill cleanup procedures.
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TELEPHONE BOMB THREAT CHECKLIST INSTRUCTIONS:

BE CALM, BE COURTEOUS. LISTEN. DO NOT INTERRUPT THE CALLER.
YOUR NAME:

TIME:

DATE:

CALLER'S IDENTITY SEX: Male____ Female ___Adult ___Juvenile ___
APPROXIMATE AGE: ____

ORIGINOFCALL:Local ___________longDistance ________ Telephone Booth
VOICE CHARACTERISTICS SPEECH LANGUAGE __Loud __High Pitch ___ Raspy ___
Intoxicated Soft Deep Pleasant_____ Other ___Fast_ Distinct ___
Stutter ___ Slurred ___ Slow __ Distorted Nasal Other ___ Excellent ___
Fair ___ Foul ___ Good Poor Other

ACCENT MANNER BACKGROUND NOISES _Local ___ Foreign ___ Race ___ Not Local
—Region __ Calm _ Rational _ Coherent __ Deliberate __ Righteous __ Angry ___
Irrational ___ Incoherent ___ Emotional ____ Laughing ____ Factory ___ Machines ___ Music
___Office ___Machines __ Street __ Traffic _ Trains ___ Animals __ Quiet _ Voices
___Airplanes ___Party __ Atmosphere

BOMB FACTS PRETEND DIFFICULTY HEARING - KEEP CALLER TALKING - IF CALLER
SEEMS AGREEABLE TO FURTHER CONVERSATION, ASK QUESTIONS LIKE: When will it
go off? Certain Hour ___ Time Remaining Where Is it located? Building Area What kind of
bomb? What kind of package? How do you know so
much about the bomb?___ What is your name and address?

If building is occupied, inform caller that detonation could cause injury or death.

Activate malicious call trace: Hang up phone and do not answer another line. Choose same line
and dial *57 (if your phone system has this capability). Listen for the confirmation
announcement and hang up.

Call Security at and relay information about call.

Did the caller appear familiar with plant or building (by his/her description of the bomb location)?
Write out the message In its entirety and any other comments on a separate sheet of paper and
attach to this checklist.

Notify your supervisor immediately.
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SEVERE WEATHER AND NATURAL DISASTERS

Tomado:

» When a waming is issued by sirens or other means, seek inside shelter. Consider the
following: - Small interior rooms on the lowest floor and without windows,

- Hallways on the lowest floor away from doors and windows, and

- Rooms constructed with reinforced concrete, brick, or block with no windows.,

« Stay away from outside walls and windows.

* Use arms 1o protect head and neck.

» Remain sheitered until the tomado threat is announced 1o be over.

Earthquake:

« Stay calm and await instructions from the Emergency Coordinator or the designated official,
« Keep away from overhead fixtures, windows, filing cabinets, and electrical power,

» Assist people with disabilities in finding a safe place.

+ Evacuate as instructed by the Emergency Coordinator and/or the designated official.

Flood:

If indoors:

« Be ready to evacuate as directed by the Emergency Coordinator and/or the designated official,
« Follow the recommended primary or secondary evacuation routes.

If outdoors:

« Climb to high ground and stay there.

* Avold walking or driving through flood waler.,

« I car stalls, abandon it immediately and climb to a higher ground.

Hurricano:

* The nature of a hurricane provides for more waming than other natural and weather disasters.
A hurricane walch Issued when a hurricane becomes a threat to a coastal area. A hurricane
waming Is issued when hurricane winds of 74 mph or higher, or a combination of dangerously
high waler and rough seas, are expected in the area within 24 hours.

Once a hurricane walch has been issued:

Stay calm and awalt instructions from the Emergency Coordinator or the designaled official.
Moor any boats securely, or move o a safe place if ime allows.

Continue to monitor local TV and radio stations for instructions.

Move early out of low-lying areas or from the coast, at the request of officials.

« If you are on high ground, away from the coast and plan to stay, secure the building, moving all
loose items Indoors and boarding up windows and openings.

« Collect drinking water in appropriate containers,

Once a hurricane waming has been Issued:

« Be ready to evacuate as directed by the Emergency Coordinator and/or the designated official.
* Leave areas that might be affected by storm tide or stream flooding.

During a hurricane:

* Remain Indoors and consider the following:

- Small interior rooms on the lowest floor and without windows,
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- Hallways on the lowest floor away from doors and windows, and
- Rooms constructed with reinforced concrele, brick, or block with no windows.,

Blizzard:

If indoors:

« Stay calm and await Instructions from the Emergency Coordinator or the designated official.
« Stay indoors! « If there is no heat:

- Close off unneeded rooms or areas.

- Stuff lowels or rags in cracks under doors.

- Cover windows at nighl.

« Eat and drink. Food provides the body with energy and heal. Fluids prevent dehydration.

« Wear layers of loose-fitting, light-weight, warm clothing, if available.

If outdoors:

» Find a dry shelter. Cover all exposed parts of the body.

« If shelter Is not available:

- Prepare a lean-10, wind break, or snow cave for protection from the wind,

- Build a fire for heat and lo attract attention. Place rocks around the fire to absorb and reflect
heat.

- Do not eat snow. It will lower your body temperature. Melt it first.

If stranded In a car or truck:

« Stay in the vehicle!

* Run the molor about 1en minutes each hour. Open the windows a little for fresh air to avoid
carbon monoxide poisoning. Make sure the exhaust pipe is not blocked.

* Make yourself visible to rescuers,

- Tum on the dome light at night when running the engine.

- Tie a colored cloth to your antenna or door.

- Raise the hood after the snow stops falling.

* Exerciso 10 keep blood circulating and to keep warm.
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TRAINING The following personnel have been trained to ensure a safe and orderly emergency
evacuation of other employees:

Facility: Latitude Beverage Company

Mark Jacobs, Warehouse Manager, Designated Responsible Official, 8/21/24
Peter Sterflinger, Spirits Production Assistant, Emergency Coordinator, 8/21/24
Josh Cabral, Spirits Bottling Manager, Floor Monitor - DSP, 8/21/24

Adriel Martinez, Shipping Lead, Floor Monitor - Pick Line, 8/21/24

Stephen Corrigan, Spirits Production Manager, Support, 8/21/24

Daisy Hemandez, Operations Manager, Support, 8/21/24

Drills of the above procedures are to be conducted seml-annually and training conducted
annually.

Date 8/20/24
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NDP-50 Specifications

Port Dimensions (164 GPM Max.)
Intake & discharge connection:
Polypropylene (PPG) 2" ANSIB16S 1150
Kynar* (PVDF) 2" ANSIB16S #150
Aluminum (ADC-12) 2" ANSI B165 9150

(with tapped 2° Female NPT)
Stainless Steel (316) 2 ANSIB16S 1150

or 2° Female NPT
Cast lron 2" Female NPT
Alr inlet (incl. ball valve): 3/4" Female NPT
Alr exhaust (incl. silencer): 1" Female NPT
Maximum Liquid Temperature®
Diophrogen Materiol Temperature Aluminum (top left)
Buna N 180°F (82°C) Dimensions: 17.68° W x 3067"H
Neoprene 180°F (82°C) Net We: 83 Ibs. (39.9 kg)
Santoprene® (TPO) 180°F (82°C) e bl
EPOM 212°F (100°C) Pdwm:ﬁeuo' Kynar*
(top right)

i 2127 (1000 Dimensions: 1863 W x3232°H
Hytrel* (TPEE) 248°F (120°C) Net Wt 84 os. (38,1 kg)
Viton* fluoroelastomer 248°F (120°C) Shipping Wtz 108 Ibs,

* The madmum hquid temperature for metal and Kynar®
fitted pumps Is determined by the elastomer (duphragm
material). Polypeopylene pumps have a maxdiemom liguid
temperature of 180°F (82°C) regardiess of diaphragm mate-
ral

Air Supply Pressure (All Models)

20-100 PSI(1.4-7 kfg/cm)

Discharge Volume Per Cycle
Rubber diaphragm: 1.12 gallons (4.25 liters)
PTFE diaphragm: 0.69 gallons (2.61 liters)

Maximum Cycles Per Minute
Rubber diaphragm: 146
PTFE diaphragm: 220

Maximum Size Solid
5/16" (8 mm)

Maximum Dry Suction Lift
Rubber-fitted pump capability: 19-feet

Air Motor

Aluminum Alr Motor-Standard

Optional coating: PTFE grey coated (XP)

Notes: Hyvel* fitted pumps include Buna N wetted o-rings,
Santoprene” ficted pumps Include LPOM wetted

oings. Kynar®
(PVDF) pumps firted with Santoprene®, Hytrel®, or PTFE include PTFE
check balls and o-rings,

Cast lron or Stalnless Steel (left)
Dimensions: 17.72°Wx 3055"H
Net We: Cast lron -159 b4, (72,1 kg)
SS <162 1bs. (735 kg)
Shipping Wt.: Cast ron 168 fos.
SS-1731bs

Note: ANSI Flange available for Cast
Iron and Stainless Steel
NDP-50 B x_x __
H g
V) Note fer NITined Shainiess
) Sedoddwer
' v ot end of mode mumber norven
H V detwe
’ .
g R
i | DisphragmMatedak
- L., } C=Neoprene(CR)
:m&!gﬂ,\j; ' :N:MN(NW :
: P = Polypropyl + 1+ E=Nordel™(EPDM) |
i A= Aluminum i 1 S=Santoprene® (TPO) !
'S=Stainless Steel !} T=PTFE s
EF-Cutlton : EV:Won'(FKM) E
Vakmar .. J iHzHyer e

H a m aDa’ Yamada America, Inc. 955 E Algonquin Road, Arlington Helghts, IL 60005
USA Toll-Free: 800 990-7867 Phone: 847 631-9200 Fax: 847 631-9273
E-mail: sales@yamadapump.com Web: yamadapump com



NDP-50 Performance Curve — Rubber

Rubber Diaphragm Performance Curve

[Feet] [Meters)
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& 100{ 30{ =B
e 20{ %P 180 SCFM
50+
10+
04 0 T v v T T r 1
0 100 200 300 400 500 600[Ltc/Min]
0 50 100 150 [Gal/Min]
WATER DISCHARGE
Data based on 1-ft. flooded suction, ambient water.

To calculate performance for Santoprene® and Hytrel™-fitted pumps, use Rubber Diaphragm Curve,

HamaDa' Yamada Amarica, Inc. 955 E. Algonquin Road, Arlington Helghts, IL 60005
USA Toll-Free: 800 990-7867 Phone: 847 631-9200 Fax: 847 631-9273
E-maik sales@yamadapumpcom Web: yamadapumo com



NDP-50 Performance Curve — PTFE

PTFE Diaphragm Performance Curve

[Feet] [Meters]

300{ -
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250
704 70
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W 200{ 601 & Ps: 100 SCFM
o | 502
o 1501 0 o
< | oS 140 SCFM
B 100{ 304 \
o
20{ 30.PSI 180 SCFM
504
o] 40scFm
0d 0 v v S > 2 : .
0 100 200 300 400 500  600[Lte/Min)
0 50 100 150 [GaUMin]

WATER DISCHARGE
Data based on 1-ft. flooded suction, ambient waler.

To calculate performance for Santoprene® and Hytrel™fitted pumps, use Rubber Diaphragm Curve.

HamaDa' Yamada Amaerica, Inc. 955 E Algonquin Road, Arington Heights, IL 60005
USA Toll-Free: 800 990-7867 Phone: 847 6319200 Fax: 847 6319273
E-mail: sales@yamadapump.com Web: yamadapumacom
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AutoCAD"® Is a registered trademark of Autodesk, Inc.

Hytrel® Is a registered trademark of EL du Pont de Nemours and Company.
Kynar® Is a registered trademark of Arkema.

Nordel™ Is a trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.

Ryton® is a regisiered trademark of Chevron Phillips Chemical Company.
Santoprene® Is a registered trademark of Advanced Elastomer Systems,
Swagelok® & VCR® are trademarks of the Swagelok Companies.

Viton* is a registered trademark of DuPont Performance Elastomers.

Due to Yamada's continued commitment to product improvement, specifications may change
without notice.

HamaDa° Yamada Amarica, Inc. 955 E Algonquin Road, Asfington Heights, IL 60005
USA Toll-Free: 800 990-7867 Phone: 847 631-9200 Fax: 847 6319273
E-mait: sales@yamadapumpcom Web: yamadapume com
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CONTRACT #: NMD2416293.00

REFERENCE: LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY
CLIENT: LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY
DATE: AUG 14, 2024




comcr: i PROSPERO

CONTRACT#: NMD2416293.00
REFERENCE: LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY
CUENT: LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY

Ol e A OLSOUTION orY. UNIT PRICE PRXCE USO
NIN170724-WT- [PRO-MI} WTCB120BBL - FERMENTATION TANC a $31.750.00 $127,000.00
Ca12008020 1
INSTALLATION T8O
STARTUP T8O
TRAINING T80

PROJECT TOTAL 127,000.00
| LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY | AUG 14, 2024 PAG. 1
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oo mecsesiiasion PROSPERO

REFERENCE LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY
CUENT: LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY

. DESCRIPTION
1 NIN170724-WT-CB12088L20 $31.750.00

WTCHL1200BL « FERMENTATION TANK CONE BOTTOM - SIZE 120800

* Capacy: 120884

* With approx. 20% to 25% head space

* Interior shell. SUSI04L, Imm mirror poksh fingh

* Outer: SUSI04, 2mm, brushed

* Ribbon polished for Dish head & welded place.

* Insudation Material: polyurethane. thickness: B0mm

* Dush head/ Cybnder 60"cone bottom / 4 x adjustable kegs.
* Cochng Inlet and outiet / thermowell

* UL 142 (test report from Ching Institution)

* Side manway /1.5 QF linew/2* desin port

* liguid level monitoring and over flow with sight glass, and bottom filling Internal tube to
avoed static buildup.,

= NON PRESSURE RATED TANK
chude s lop marvway Soer

NOTE:

ESTIMATED PRODUCTION. within 60 work days upon recegt buyer's deposit,
DELIVERY: EXW PROSPERD OFFICE, Pleasantvilie, NY,

SELLER MITIALS: BUYER IMTIALS: | LATITUOE BEVERAGE COMPANY | AUG 14, 2024 PAG. 2
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REFERENCE. LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY
CUENT: LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY
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{'aNTRACT
#: NMD2416293.00
KCFERENCE: LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY
CUENT: LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY

PROSPERO

[mEns (4 4 Products P00
INSTALLATION o
STARTUP e
TRAINING =
PROJECT TOTAL 127,000.00

PAYMENTS

30.00% down payment wicontact

70.00% due pror to debvery

The prices quoted are appiicable only to this propossl. It is Clearty understood Dy a¥ parties concerned that dems fumeshed i s proposal

mwwmumumm.mmdmwmmuumummm.
This proposal becomes & contract between Purchaser and Prospero EQuipment (Vendon). You have up to thity ane (31) days to rewew, 90

and return this sgreement to Matt DY Donalo ot info@prosperocon bix.

VENDOR

COMPANY NAME Prospero Equpment Corp,

SCLLEIR Matt Di Donato

ADDRESS 123 Castieton Street
Pleasantville, NY 10570

PHONE {914) 7696252

t MA» INFO® DIOLDErOCCep tux

SIGNATURE

BILLING ADDRESS

ADORESS 20 Guest St #10%

ary Boston

2P Co0E 0213%

STATE/PROVINCE MA

COUNTRY Unsted States

PHONE ($62) 447-4069

IMAIL SLEved UNdredipr R3C 89 Com

Please check your address cavelly and inform us of any Issues.

PURCHASER

PRINT NAME Steve T,
POSITION

PHONE (562) 4474069
DATE Aug 14, 2024
VALIATY Sep 14 2024

S GNATURE

SHIPPING ADDRESS

ADORESS 20 Guest 5t 2105
ary Boston

Zip Coot 02135
STATEPROVINCE HA

COUNTRY Unded States
PHONE (562) 4474069
ML steve@ kindredipinitscsg com

| LATITUDE BEVERAGE COMPANY | AUG 14, 2024

PAG. 5



ABUTTERS LIST
276 FERRIS AVINVE

(502-05-003.00)

PARCEL 1D prow
RMAMER) OWNERADDRISS

e ainoe PROVIDENCE & WORCESTLR RAILAOAD COMPANY 200 MERIDUAN CENTRE BLYD SITE 300
5020401400 MANCUSO, VIRGINW G A 48 BELLEVUE BLVD
Saoseare 10US NEARINGS 257 FERRIS AVE
5020202300 BEVERAGE MILL REALTY LLC A8 TAYLOR DR
502-05-003-00 IGUS BEARINGS INC 275 FERRIS AVE
502-06-006-00 FALLON, SHAWN MICHAEL & DANA 261 DON AVE
50206-013-00 FERRIS REALTY LLC PO BOX 871
5§02-06-005-00 MAROTO, STEPMEN F & SARA B 265 DON AVE
502-06-004-00 THOMSON, JOHN £ & BARBARA | 269 DON AVE
502-06-003-00 MCKENNA, PATRICK J & PATRICIA 111 WEEDEN AVE
502-06-014-00 REGO, PAUL G & THERESA 300 FLRRIS AVE
502-06-002-00 SANTOS, KEVINALMEIDA & STICKNEY, FIONAM ~ 117WEEDEN AVE
5020501500 PAWUK MATTHEWS  30FERRS AVE
4021200700 UGARTE, MEUSSAA 116 WEEDIN AVE
502-06-001-00 MEDEROS, DAVID M & MARIAE 121 WEEDEN AVE
40212-008-00 KELLEY, ZOE € & CHRISTOPHER 120 WEEDEN AVE
5020503200 INTERPLEX ACQUISITION INC 231 FERRIS AVE
50240500100 PATTON ROAD ASSOCIATES LLC 22 PATTON RD
50205-002-00 NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC CO & C/O PROPERTY TAX DEPT TWO NORTH NINTH ST
020501300 DECON, SARAH A 7 BELLEVUE BLVD
£0205012-00 TIERNEY, MOLLY ) 11 BELLEVUE BLVD
£02-05-011-00 BALOW, SANDRA | 15 BELLEVVE BLVD
502-05-010-00 DUBOIS, PAUL E 21 BELLEVUE BLVD
502-05-009-00 MANCINI, THOMAS A NLIEVERLAD
502-05008-00 PACHECO, IASON A & KEVIN-TRS PACHECO 10 IRAEVOCABLE TRUST 25 BELLEVUE MLVD
502.08-057-00 JESSOP, VICTORIA & CROWLEY, BRIAN 102 TRYON AVE
£020%5-019-00 MARTEL, JONATHAN 15 ROGEWOO0 DR
502-05-016-00 TRAVERS, MARK J & RONALD J & JULIETA E & DEREKR 24 RIDGEWOO0 DA
oo PuC e
£012-08-058:20 VILLA, HECTORA

5020503000 PROVIDENCE & WORCESTER RAILAOAD COMPANY 200 MERIDIAN CENTRE BLVD SUITE 300

CITY, STAYE, e
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RUMFORD, R102916



402-12-009.00
402-12-010-00
5020502900
5020502800
5020502700
5020501700
502-05-02600
5020501800
5020501500

5020601100
50204-011-00
$0204 01200
502-04-013-00
5020401600
5020401500
5020401700
5020400100

5020400200

50208-058-00
502-06-007-00
502-06-012-00
5020501400
5020500700
502-05-006-C0
5020300200
5020500500

OWNER NAME(S)

KENT, GARY & NATALIE

BOTELHO, CASEY PLAEIRA JOSUE FILIPE GONCALVES BOTEL Ho
PATRICIO, DENNIS )

REYNOLDS, PATRICIA P LIFE ESTA

MEATHERTON, THOMAS & ERIN

DUPUIS, WILLIAM ) & MADELEINE DUPUIS FAMILY NOMINEE TRUST

LIZOTTE, MICHAEL J.TR RONALD J LZOTTE TRUST
EBERT, ERIN LYN

AYERS, MARYANN

PWPLLC

AMASAL, TELMA & JOSE CARLOS

FERREIRA, MARWA ) LIFE ESTATE FERREIRA, LOUARDO M
SEQUEMA, MARIA LIFE ESTATE SQUEIRA, JOHN R
MANION, DONNA |

BIGOS, MAUREEN & EDWARD J

QUIRIND, ALEXANDRE A & MARA L

TUCKER, DAVID W 4 & SANDRA M

SIMMONS, KIMBERLY L

JOAD, CLAUDINE D

BOUIER, EDWARD V & EMILY )

VIERA, LUCHA-TR LUCILA VIERA LIVING TRUST
QMLING
NUNEZ CORYR

RUMFORD, R
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OWNER NAME(S)
ROSE, CAROLYN )
ERZINGLR, AARON p

ONEILL, JOHN & YOLANDA

DOLORES M BASILE LIFE ESTATE BASILE, DOLORES M & STEVEN A.T
WOOO, DARLENE R-TR & MARILY H ROSSI IRAEVOCASLE TR
MCCOART, ROBERT ) & DAMICO, MARW D

DICKINSON, JENNY

BREZ ASSOCTES LLC

ABUTTERS LIST
273 FERRIS AVENUE
(502-05-003.00)

OWNER ADDRESS
43 BELLEVUE BLVD

22 BELLEVUE BAVD

24 BELLEVUE BLVD

28 BELLEVUE BLVD

32 BELLEVUE VD

23 NIMITZ AD

B4 NINIZ RD

40 PATTON RD
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